

SDI RIVA CONDITIONER

E
N
G
L
I
S
H

POLYACRYLIC ACID CONDITIONER INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Riva Conditioner is a mild solution of polyacrylic acid developed to partially remove the smear layer of dentin and enamel. This optimizes adhesion of the glass ionomer cement to tooth structure.

INDICATIONS:

Glass ionomer cement restorations requiring a conditioning material prior to application.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

Product may cause skin irritations to some people. In such cases, discontinue use and seek medical attention.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

1. After tooth preparation, apply Riva Conditioner to the prepared surfaces.
2. Leave for 10 seconds.
3. Rinse thoroughly with water.
4. Remove excess water. Keep moist. Avoid contamination. IMPORTANT: Be careful not to completely dry the surface.
5. Apply glass ionomer according to manufacturer's instructions.
6. Replace cap immediately after use.

STORAGE AND HANDLING

- Do not dispense Riva Conditioner until ready to use.
- Store in a dark place at temperatures between 10° and 25°C (50° - 77°F).
- Use at room temperature between 20° and 25°C (68° - 77°F).

PRECAUTIONS:

- For professional use only.
- Keep out of reach of children.
- Do not take internally.
- Do not use after expiry date.
- Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist.
- SDS available at www.sdi.com.au or contact your regional representative.

FIRST AID

- Eye (contact): Wash thoroughly with water and seek medical attention.
- Skin (contact): Wash thoroughly with water.
- Ingestion: Drink plenty of water/milk. Seek medical attention if symptoms persist.
- Inhalation: No symptoms expected.

PACKAGING

10mL bottle refill

PK41132 F

SDI RIVA CONDITIONER

D
E
U
T
S
C
H

POLYAKRYLSÄURE CONDITIONER GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Riva Conditioner ist eine milde Lösung aus Polyakrylsäure, welche die Schmierschicht von Schmelz und Dentin teilweise entfernen soll. Dadurch wird die Haftung von Glasionomer Zement am Zahn optimiert.

INDIKATIONEN:

Füllungen mit Glasionomer Zement die vor der Behandlung einen Conditioner zur Vorbereitung benötigen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:

In seltenen Fällen kann das Produkt Hautreizungen hervorrufen. In solchen Fällen ist die Anwendung zu beenden und medizinische Hilfe aufzusuchen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:

1. Nach der Vorbereitung des Zahns Riva Conditioner auf die zu behandelnden Oberflächen auftragen.
2. 10 Sekunden einwirken lassen.
3. Gründlich mit Wasser spülen.
4. Überschüssiges Wasser entfernen. Leicht feucht belassen. Kontamination vermeiden.
5. Den Glasionomer gemäß den Angaben des Herstellers applizieren. WICHTIG: Oberfläche darf nicht vollständig getrocknet werden.
6. Flasche sofort nach Gebrauch wieder verschließen.

AUFBEWAHRUNG UND VERARBEITUNG

- Riva Conditioner erst bei Gebrauch aus der Flasche applizieren, nicht vorher.
- Dunkel lagern, bei Temperaturen zwischen 10° und 25°C (50° - 77°F). Bei Zimmertemperatur zwischen 20° und 25°C (68° - 77°F) benutzen.

WARNHINWEISE:

- Nur für zahnärztlichen Gebrauch.
- Von Kindern fernhalten.
- Nur zur äußeren Anwendung geeignet.
- Nicht nach Ablauf des Haltbarkeitsdatums verwenden.
- Beachten: Dieses Produkt soll nur von Zahnärzten verwendet werden.
- Sicherheitsdatenblätter unter www.sdi.com.au oder wenden Sie sich an Ihren SDI-Vertreter.

ERSTE HILFE

- Augen (Kontakt): Gründlich mit Wasser spülen. Augenarzt aufsuchen.
- Haut (Kontakt): Die betroffenen Stellen gründlich mit Wasser abwaschen.
- Verschlucken: Viel Wasser oder Milch trinken. Falls notwendig einen Arzt konsultieren.
- Einatmen: Es sind keine Symptome zu erwarten.

PACKUNGSEINHEITEN

10mL Flasche

SDI RIVA CONDITIONER

P
O
R
T
U
G
U
E
S

ÁCIDO POLIACRÍLICO. INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO

Riva Conditioner é uma solução de ácido poliacrílico, desenvolvida para remoção parcial da "smear layer" aumentando a adesão dos cimentos de ionómero de vidro.

INDICAÇÕES PARA USO:

O produto pode causar irritação da estrutura dental antes de receber a restauração de ionómero e vidro.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES:

O produto pode causar irritação à pele para algumas pessoas. Neste caso, interromper o tratamento e procurar orientação médica.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO

1. Aplicar Riva Conditioner no preparo cavitário.
2. Deixar agir por 10 segundos.
3. Lavar bem com água.
4. Remover o excesso de água. Manter úmido. Evitar contaminação. IMPORTANTE: Tomar cuidado para não secar a superfície completamente.
5. Aplicar o ionómero de vidro de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
6. Tampar o material imediatamente após o uso.

ARMAZENAGEM E MANUSEIO

- Não dispensar Riva Conditioner antes de estar pronto para aplicá-lo.
- Armazenar em local escuro em temperaturas entre 10°C e 25°C.
- Usar em temperatura ambiente entre 20°C e 25°C.

PRECAUÇÕES

- Somente para uso profissional.
- Manter fora do alcance de crianças.
- Não ingerir.
- Não usar após a data de validade.
- Atenção: Lei Federal restringe a venda deste produto somente para dentistas.
- A Ficha de Segurança está disponível em www.sdi.com.au ou contate o seu representante SDI.

PRIMEROS-SOCORROS

- Em caso de contato com os olhos, lavar bem com água e procurar atenção médica.
- Em caso de contato com a pele, lavar bem com água.
- Em caso de ingestão, beber bastante água ou leite. Procurar orientação médica se os sintomas persistirem.

EMBALAGEM

- Frasco com 10ml.

SDI RIVA CONDITIONER

E
S
P
A
Ñ
O
L

ACONDICIONADOR DE ACIDO POLIACRILICO INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Riva Conditioner es una solución ligera de ácido poliacrílico; desarrollado para remover parcialmente, del esmalte y dentina, la capa de barro dentinario. Esto mejora la adhesión del cemento de ionómero de vidrio a la estructura dental.

INDICACIONES:

Para las cavidades que requieren un material acondicionador antes de la colocación de una restauración con ionómero de vidrio.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:

El producto puede causar irritaciones en la piel de algunas personas. En esos casos, suspenda el uso y busque atención médica.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:

1. Después de preparar el diente, aplique Riva Conditioner a las superficies preparadas.
2. Déjelo ahí durante 10 segundos.
3. Enjuague abundantemente con agua.
4. Remueva el exceso de agua. Mantenga la humedad. Evite la contaminación.
5. Aplique el ionómero de vidrio de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.
6. Recoloque la tapa inmediatamente después de utilizarlo.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN:

- No dispense Riva Conditioner hasta que usted esté listo para usarlo.
- Almacénelo en un lugar oscuro y a temperaturas entre 10° y 25°C (50°-77°F).
- Utilícelo a temperatura ambiente entre 20° y 25°C (68-77°F).

PRECAUCIONES:

- Sólo para uso profesional.
- Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No lo ingiera.
- No lo utilice después de su fecha de expiración.
- Precaución: La Ley Federal restringe la venta de este producto sólo a dentistas.
- La Hoja de Datos de Seguridad está disponible en www.sdi.com.au a través de su representante de SDI.

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS:

- Ojos (contacto): Enjuague abundantemente con agua y busque atención médica.
- Piel (contacto): Lave abundantemente con agua.
- Ingestión: Beba cantidades abundantes de agua o leche. Busque atención médica si los síntomas persisten.
- Inhalación: No se esperen síntomas.

PRESENTACION:

Bote repuesto de 10 ml

SDI RIVA CONDITIONER

F
R
A
N
C
A
I
S

CONDITIONNEUR À BASE D'ACIDE POLYACRYLIQUE MODE D'EMPLOI

Riva Conditioner est une solution d'acide polyacrylique diluée, élaborée pour éliminer partiellement la couche de boue dentinaire et d'émail. Il permet d'optimiser l'adhésion du ciment verre ionomère à la structure de la dent.

INDICATIONS :

Restaurations ciment verre ionomère pour lesquelles un conditionneur est requis avant application.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :

Chez certains sujets, le produit peut entraîner des irritations de la peau. Dans ce cas, suspendre l'utilisation et demander l'avis d'un médecin.

MODE D'EMPLOI :

1. Après avoir préparé la dent, appliquer Riva Conditioner sur les surfaces correspondantes.
2. Laisser agir 10 secondes.
3. Rincer abondamment à l'eau.
4. Éliminer l'excès d'eau. Préserver une certaine humidité. Éviter toute contamination. IMPORTANT : faire attention à ne pas sécher complètement la surface.
5. Appliquer le verre ionomère conformément aux instructions du fabricant.
6. Remettre le bouchon en place immédiatement après utilisation.

STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION

- Ne pas doser Riva Conditioner avant d'être prêt à utiliser.
- Stocker dans un endroit sombre à des températures comprises entre 10 et 25 °C (50 - 77 °F).
- Utiliser à température ambiante entre 20 et 25 °C (68 - 77 °F).

PRÉCAUTIONS :

- Destiné à l'usage professionnel uniquement.
- Maintenir hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas avaler.
- Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.
- Attention : selon la législation, la vente ou la commande de ce produit est réservée aux dentistes.
- La fiche de données de sécurité est disponible sur www.sdi.com.au ou contacter un représentant SDI.

PREMIERS SOINS

- Yeux (contact) : laver abondamment à l'eau et consulter un médecin.
- Peau (contact) : laver abondamment à l'eau.
- Ingestion : boire de l'eau ou du lait en grande quantité. Consulter un médecin si les symptômes persistent.
- Inhalation : aucun symptôme prévu.

CONDITIONNEMENT

Flacon-recharge de 10 ml

Made in Australia by SDI Limited Bayswater, Victoria 3153 Australia 1 800 337 003 Austria 00800 0225 5734 Brazil 0800 770 1735 France 00800 0225 5734 Germany 0800 1005759 Italy 00800 0225 5734 New Zealand 0800 734 034 Spain 00800 0225 5734 United Kingdom 00800 0225 5734 USA & Canada 1 800 228 5166 www.sdi.com.au	EC REP SDI Germany GmbH Hansestrasse 85 51149 Cologne Germany T+49 2203 9255 0
---	---

